Prajapati & Associates, 
Cost Accountants, Ahmedabad (Firm Registration No. 
101450) appointed as Cost Auditors by the Board 
of Directors of the Company to conduct the audit of 
the cost records of the Company for the Financial 
Year 2025-26, be paid a remuneration of ` 75,000 
(Rupees Seventy Five Thousand Only) plus taxes 
as applicable and reimbursement of out of pocket 
expenses incurred by them in connection with the 
aforesaid audit.”

� “RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Chandrakant P. 
Patel, Chairman & Managing Director of the Company 
be and is hereby authorized to do all acts and take all

[...]

any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof 
and any other applicable laws, the Memorandum 
of Association and Articles of Association of the 
Company, the consent of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to increase 
the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from 
₹17,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores Fifty 
lakhs only) divided into 1,75,00,000 (One Crore 
Seventy Five lakhs) equity shares of ₹10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) to ₹20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Crores only) equity shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) equity 
shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only), each by creation 
of additional 25,00,000 (Twenty Five lakhs) equity 
shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each ranking pari-
passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of 
the Company.”

� “RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the 
provisions of Section 13, 61 and 64 and other 
applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013

[...]

of the Company or any relatives of such Director or KMPs 
are in any way concerned or interested or deemed to be 
concern or interested, financially or otherwise, in the 
proposed resolution.

In respect of Item No. 6:

The existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company is 
₹17,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores Fifty lakhs 
only) divided into 1,75,00,000 (One Crore Seventy Five 
lakhs) equity shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only).

The Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) at its 
meeting held on August 07, 2025 approved the increase 
in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from 
₹17,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores Fifty lakhs 
only) divided into 1,75,00,000 (One Crore Seventy 
Five lakhs) equity shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) to 
₹20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores only) equity 
shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) divided into 2,00,00,000 
(Two Crores) equity shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only), 
each by creation of additional 25,00,000 (Twenty Five 

lakhs) equity shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 
ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing equity 
shares of the Company. Consequently, it is also proposed 
to make appropriate alteration in the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company to reflect the change in Clause

[...]

OPTION PLAN 2018 (“ICE MAKE ESOP 2018”)

� Pursuant to approval of Members obtained on 
October 26, 2018 via Postal Ballot, the aggregate 
number of Equity Shares to be issued and allotted 
by the Company upon exercise of Options under the 
Plan shall not exceed 392000 (Three lakhs Ninety 
Two Thousand) Equity Shares, and as per applicable 
provisions of the SEBI (Share Based Employee 
Benefits) Regulations, 2014, the Companies Act, 
2013, the Memorandum and Articles of Association 
of the Company and the Ice Make ESOP Plan 2018, 
and pursuant to the consent of the members of